

ENROLLED BILL

Senate Bill No. 148

(By Mr. Helmick)

Passed March 10, 1931

In Effect Minely days from Passage

.. Takes effect. Originating in the..

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

ENROLLED BILL

(S. B. No. 148)

[Passed March 10, 1931; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT providing for the distribution and expenditure of moneys received from the United States of America as proceeds of national forests.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

2 over to the sheriffs of the respective counties in which a na-3 tional forest is situated, the amount of money belonging to 4 such counties, received from the government of the United

Section 1. That the state auditor is hereby directed to turn

5 States of America as proceeds of such national forests, in ac-

6 cordance with an act of congress approved May twenty-four,

7 one thousand nine hundred and eight, (35 Statutes at Large,

Chairman Senate Committee.

8 260; section 500, title 16, of the Code of Laws of the United
9 States of America). Where the national forest is situated in
10 more than one county the money shall be distributed in pro11 portion to the area of the national forest situated in the respec12 tive counties interested, and to that end the state auditor is
13 hereby authorized and required to obtain the necessary infor14 mation to enable him to make the distribution on such basis.
15 It shall also be the duty of the state auditor, upon the payment
16 of such moneys to the sheriffs of the respective counties, to
17 report such payments to the county courts of the respective
18 counties.

2 the money is distributed are hereby authorized and directed to 3 distribute and expend said moneys for the benefit of the public 4 schools and public roads in the districts of the respective coun-5 ties in proportion to the area of the national forest situated in 6 the respective districts interested, and not otherwise, and to 7 that end the county courts of the respective counties are author-8 ized and required to obtain the necessary information to enable 9 them to make the distribution on such basis.

Sec. 2. The county courts of the respective counties to which

see Medaux

Enrolled S. B. No. 148] 3 Clerk of the House of Delegates. CORRECTLY ENROLLED President of the Senate. Clerk of the Senate. The within is Governor. Filed in the office of the Secretary of Stone of West Virginia MAR 14 19. GEORGE W. EXARP,

Secretary of State.